
GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
Board of Zoning Adjustment 

 
 
 
 

441 4th Street, N.W., Suite 200/210-S, Washington, D.C.  20001 
Telephone:  (202) 727-6311 Facsimile: (202) 727-6072 E-Mail:  dcoz@dc.gov  Web Site:  www.dcoz.dc.gov 
 

Application No. 17762 of District-Properties.com LLC, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 
3103.2, for a variance from the lot area and lot width requirements under section 401, a 
variance from the lot occupancy requirements under section 403, and a variance from the 
side yard requirements under section 405, to construct a new one-family detached 
dwelling in the R-2 District at premises 2237 Ridge Place, S.E. (Square 5624, Lot 59). 
 
HEARING DATE:  May 13, 2008, June 10, 2008 
DECISION DATE:  June 10, 2008  
 

SUMMARY ORDER 
 
SELF-CERTIFIED    
 
The zoning relief requested in this case was self-certified, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 
3113.2.   
 
The Board provided proper and timely notice of public hearing on this application, by 
publication in the D.C. Register, and by mail to Advisory Neighborhood Commission 
(ANC) 8A, the Office of Planning (OP) and to owners of property within 200 feet of the 
site.  The OP submitted a report and testified at the public hearing in support to the 
application. The ANC did not participate in the case.   
 
As directed by 11 DCMR § 3119.2, the Board required the applicant to satisfy the burden 
of proving the elements that are necessary to establish the case for a variance pursuant to 
11 DCMR §§ 3103.2.  No parties appeared at the public hearing in opposition to the 
application.  Accordingly, a decision by the Board to grant this application would not be 
adverse to any party. 
 
Based upon the record before the Board and having given great weight to the OP report 
filed in this case, the Board concludes that the applicant has met the burden of proving 
under 11 DCMR §§ 3103.2, 401, 403, and 405, that there exists an exceptional or 
extraordinary situation or condition related to the property that creates an undue hardship 
for the owner in complying with the Zoning Regulations, and that the relief can be 
granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially 
impairing the intent, purpose, and integrity of the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning 
Regulations and Map.  
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BZA APPLICATION NO. 17762 
 
As Director of the Office of Zoning, I hereby certify and attest that on June 11, 2008, a 
copy of the order entered on that date in this matter was mailed first class, postage 
prepaid or delivered via inter-agency mail, to each party and public agency who appeared 
and participated in the public hearing concerning the matter, and who is listed below: 
 
M. Sikder 
District Properties.com 
2615 Evarts Street, N.E. 
Washington, D.C. 20018 
 
Chairperson 
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 8A 
2100 Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue, S.E., Suite 307 
Washington, D.C. 20020 
 
Single Member District Commissioner 8A01 
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 8A 
2100 Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue, S.E., 
Washington, D.C. 20020 
 
Marion Barry, City Councilmember 
Ward Eight 
1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
 
Matthew LeGrant, Acting Zoning Administrator 
Building and Land Regulation Administration 
Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs 
941 N. Capitol Street, N.E. # 2000 
Washington, D.C.  20002 
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